MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE FOURTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE THIRTIETH

DAY OF MARCH, IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD ONE THOUSAND EIGHT

HUNDRED AND THIRTY-SEYEN.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:
SMITH & ROBINSON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1837.

Chapter 48.

Resolve for the aid of the Deaf and Dumb.

Approved March 21, 1837.

RESOLVED, That there be appropriated out of the Treasury of the State the sum of Twenty-two hundred Dollars for the instruction and education of the indigent Deaf and Dumb in this State, to be expended by the Governor and Council at their discretion for defraying in whole or in part, according to the necessities of such as may make application, the expense of placing at the American Asylum such Deaf and Dumb persons as may appear the most proper subjects for education at said Institution. And the Governor and Council are further empowered, at their discretion, to permit such beneficiaries to continue at the Asylum for the term of five years from the time of their admission, and also to discharge such expenses as arise from furnishing necessary supplies of clothing, medical aid, and other personal comforts for the State beneficiaries, when their parents or guardians are unable to meet the payment of the same—Provided, however, that the extra expenses, besides board and tuition, shall not exceed fifty dollars per annum for each beneficiary.

Chapter 49.

Resolve authorizing the Treasurer to collect certain notes of hand.

Approved March 21, 1837.

RESOLVED, That the Treasurer be and he hereby is authorized to receive pay for the notes of hand due the State, now remaining unpaid in his Office, notwithstanding the times fixed in said notes for payment have expired, and notwithstanding the conveyances by the State of the land for which said notes were given, contain a condition that said conveyances shall be void in case there should be any failure of punctuality in the payments. And the Treasurer is hereby authorized to cast interest on the note, made by Joseph C. Stevens and others for \$2803 49 dated October 24th, 1832, only up to Nov. 4, 1836. Provided said note is paid within ten days from the passage of this Resolve.